CRAWFORD

Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 118 Third Avenue NE
i o ving Post Office Box 793

Independence, lowa 50644
(319) 334-7077
(319) 334-7078 Fax

June 20, 2024

Matthew Schmitz, City Manager
City of Independence

331 First Street East
Independence, Iowa 50644

RE: Independence 8™ Avenue NW — IPF Area Stormwater Improvements
Independence, Towa

Dear Mr. Schmitz:

On June 20, 2024, the City of Independence received and opened bids for the above
referenced project. Twelve (12) bids were received and ranged from $409,376 to
$505,523 for the proposed improvements. (See attached Tabulation of Bids)

The low bid for the project was submitted by Eastern lowa Excavating and Concrete of
Cascade, Iowa, in the amount of $409,376.85. Crawford Engineering& Surveying, Inc.
has reviewed references and work experience submitted by the low bidder and does
hereby recommend award of the contract to Eastern lowa Excavating and Concrete.
Upon Council action to award the contract, we will begin working with the contractor to
obtain a signed construction contract and required supplements. These items will be
presented for Council consideration at a future meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

CRAWFORD ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.

Mark A. Crawfdrd, PE & LSI

MAC/dw

Enclosure



: | G0S9| "ON 8suL0IT emo| \Mn_ ‘pioymelD 'V Nel
. §Qmo 3\ g
“ "¥20Z ‘0z sunp
_ " uo panleoal spiq Jo uolle|ngel anJy e si siy} ey} Anpso Agaiay |
GV vey $ | G8'9/£'60% $ 05690085 $ pig jo junowy [ejo0 |
0000 $|0000€¥ $|00005'8 ¢ 000058 $[0000€Y $|0000EF $ b 210V yoInp ‘ezijiue4 ‘pess| 0¢
00681 $ ¢&l¢ $100052C $ 0S¥ $|o0s/e’L $|sl¢ $ 00¢ 14 U [oJju0 uoIsosg J0) dduUS4 NIS| 61
00€25'8 $ 006 $]000.¢6 $|000L $]000v6'8L $ | 0002 $ L¥6 ‘PA bs [eAoWsy JusWweAed| gl
00°00€'22C $  09'L¥ $ 100046791 $ | GZ'GE $|00096'9cE $ | 002 $ 0891 ‘PA bs oIy ,G'9 ‘JUBWBAB 8}810U0) JUBW) PUeod| /L
00096 $/00¢C $]|52659C $ 950 $|o00ve6L $| 00V $ gesly ‘PA bs uoneledald speibgng| 9|
Gg/ege'sc $ S2§ $|G2006%C $|GLG $]0g./2¥'LEe $ 089 $ Gesy ‘PA bs 3oIY} v ‘©seqang payIPON| Gl
00°9.¢S $ | 00'8¥ $ | 00°¢6Y $ 00L¥y $ | 000096 $ 0008 $ cl suo | 8U0lS uoisolg| vl
000092, $ | 00008¢c $|000.6Z2 $|0068.'c $|0000Z0L $|0000LG $ 4 yoe3g .8Y ‘LOP-MS ‘Sjoyuey wiols| ¢
0000Ly $000S0C $]0000ec $|/00069°L $|0000SSs ¢ 000SLC $ C yoez ajelo v 2dAL $09-MS/M ,81=2a 2LG-MS ‘axe|| ZL
00°00%'€l $ | 0000029 $|000000L $| 00000 $|000008 ¢ 00000V $ [4 yoeg 2INPNUS 19INO L0G-MS PSUIPOIN ‘exewj| ||
00’0002 $ 0000Sc $|0000LQ ¢$/00050¢c $|/0000E0L $ 000GLG $ [4 yoeg ayeju| ealy Jejnbuejosy | LG-MS ‘eYeul| oL
0000€Z $ 000SLL $[000/LG $00985C $|00009c ¢ 00008L $ [4 yoeg .81 ‘uoidy 8JaIouo) Jendild| 6
00°0¥5'0¢ $ | 00°G9 $ 00657 LL $ | STSS $|00cCL6'GT $ | 0028 $ gl¢e 14 U Ul gl ‘dOY ‘pPeyousl] ‘Jemes WIo1S| 8
00CS6°'. $ | 0095 $10L25L9 ¢ S5V $]000¥66 $| 000 $ [443 14 'un ‘Uizl ‘'dOy ‘payousi] ‘Jemeg wilolg| /
[jorg snotod/m 4o adA L
000092L $ | 000¢€ $|001Le6Y7L $ | 95GE $]o00vL'. $|00ZL $ 0cy 14 'un ZSCZIN OLHSYY 3daH elp 0l ‘uleipgnsg| 9
000S0'7€ $ | 0001 $]|5286009 $|S9/L $]00620°LS $ | 006Gl $| Gove ‘PA 'ND 0l SSe|Q ‘uoneAedx3y| G
000909 $ /002l $]006.6. $|006GL $]0000L0L $|0002 $ G0¢S ‘PA ND pesidsay ‘jidyo0]s ‘diig - jlosdol| +
00008 $|0000.8 $|000058C $| 000058 $|000059 $ 000059 $ l wng dwnT 20U [[ElSUISYy B SA0UWRY| €
00005 $|00005C $| 00089 $ | 00089 $|10000SCc $ 00005C $ l wng dwn’ JuswebeuelN dddMS| ¢
0000062 $  00°000°'GZ $ | 00°000'8C $ | 00°000'8C $ | 00°'000'9L $ | 00'0009L $ l wng dwnq uoneziiqon| |
jejol 9dlid Jun [ejol 8dlid yun jejol ?dud Jun | Ayuenp yun uonduosag "ON
puogd pid puogd pid puog pig 10 %93y paljiliad
BMO| ‘UoSpnH EMO| ‘Bpeose) BMO| ‘92uspuadapuj
BiH % B|d aiempieH uospnH Buneaeoxg emo| uislseq alewnsg sJasulbug sjuawaAoldw] J9]EMULIOIS BalY dd] - MIN @nNU3AY Y38 @suapuadapuj
SSaIppy pue sweN S,J0}IBIuU0) NV 00:LL — ¥20Z ‘0Z 2unp :a1eq Buma

sdig 40 NOILVTINgVL




00'825'657 $ 00°006'7S¥ $ 00°L50'csy $ pig JO JUnowy [e10]
000SZ'y $|000SZYv $|000SZv $|000S2F $|0000.LG ¢ 0000LG $ l aloy yolniy ‘ezijied ‘peds| 0c¢
00000 $ |/ 00% $| 00005t ¢$!00¢ $|0000gL $|09C $ 008 14 Ui jofluo uoisolg Joj eousd NIS| 61
00'€es'8  $ 006 $106.¢e8°LL $|0G6¢CL ¢$]0520L'.L $/05. $ L¥6 ‘PA bS [BAOWDY JUSWSNEd| 8
| 00°000'¥€C $ | 000 $|00029.L2 $| 0597 $ | 00096'6LZ $ | 002 $| 089% PA PSS | Moyl ,§'9 ‘lusWBARd 8}2J0U0D JUSWa) pueod| /|
006e8Y $ /001 $]09¢csc. $/0S51) $]0s0zL'LL $0€T $| gesy ‘PA bs uoneledaid speibgng| 9}
00G6.L'vz $ 006G $|100G.L'yC $|006G ¢|o00zrL'sc $|026S $| cesy ‘PA bS 3oIU} .7 ‘©seqans psuIPoON| Sl
00°02. $ | 0009 $ | 0002, $ | 0009 $ | 00y $ | 00.¢ $ 4} suo| suolg uoisoi3| L
0000€'e8 $ 000GL'y $|0000S5'9 $|00062¢ $|o0000F8 ¢ 00002F% $ Z yoe3 .87 ‘LOP-MS ‘Sjoyueiy wiolg| ¢l
00'000'S $,0000S5Z $|0000.% $|0005eC $[00000S ¢ 00005C $ 4 yoeg a1el9 vy 9dAL $09-MS/M .81=2d ZLG-MS ‘©Xeul| ZL
00°006'LL $ | 00086°'G $|00000G $|0000SC $|[0000FLL $|0000.G $ Z yoeg aInonus 18AN0O LOG-MS PBUIPON ‘axeul| ||
00°00Z°'LL $ | 00009 $|000008 $|00000% $|0000C/. ¢ 00009¢C $ Z yoeg ayeju| ealy Jejnbuejoay | LG-MS ‘el 0}
00008 $ 0000¥'L $]0000€Z $|000SL'L $]|0000CcC $| 0000L°L $ Z yoeg .81 ‘uoldy 81210U0Q JendilD| 6
00°0¥5'0¢ $ | 00G9 $]0008e.L $ 006GS $| 009226l $|0019 $ 9Le 14 Ul Ul gl ‘dOY ‘payoual] ‘Jamag wiols| 8
000258 $ | 0009 $]000689 $ | 00GH $]000€c6 $|00S9 $ zrl 14 U Uizl ‘dOy ‘payousl] Jemeg wilolg| /2
[lWoeg snojod/m 40 adAL
000092l $ | 000€ $]1000/6'LL $| 0582 $]0008L2L $|0062C $ 0Zy 14 "un 252N OLHSVYY 3daH elp .0} ‘uleipgns| 9
00°GL0'LS $ | 00GL $|00062'L9 $|008L $ | 000s0'7c $ | 000L $ Gove ‘PA ND 0l sse|Q ‘uoneAedx3y| G
000606 $ | 008l $|006LS'L $|00¢ $|1009v9Y $|0C6 $ G0S ‘PA NO pesidsay ‘9)idyo0]S ‘diig - jlosdol|
00°000°'GL $ | 00°000°GL $ | 0000522 $ 0000S'/Z $|00008°ZL $ | 00008ZL $ 2 wng dwn’ S0Us4 |[ElsUlsy ¥ SA0WRY| ¢
00°005°'L ¢ 00005L $|00000G $|00000G $|00000F $ 6 00000% $ 3 wng dwn uswabeueN dddMS| ¢
00°00G'cZz $  0000S‘cZ $|000000c $ 000000 $|00006'9C $ | 000069 $ l wng dwn uopezijigoN| |
ejol | 9%ld Hun lejol 92l d Hun lejol adlid yun |Ajuenp yun uonduaseqg "ON
puog pig puog pig puog pig puog pig 10 %29Y9 paljua)

emo| ‘AlIaABAA

EMO]| ‘Pauinqg)y

BMo| ‘enbngng

BMO] ‘@ouapuadapuj

ou| sesudisiug Joyeyg

UONONISUOD UIgo | -0lid

‘09 Buneaeoxg suibbiyos |

sjuswaAosdu] Jolemuuiols ealy 4dl - MIN @huaAy Yig @suspuadapuj

SSalppy pue swep S,10}oeiuo)

INV 00:L} -- $202 ‘02 aunr :ajeqg bBuieT

Sdid 40 NOLLYINgV.Ll




188uIbug Aq pse1oalio)
0S'v¥9'9lp ¢ SISV IlY $ 60°0L9'v.¥ $ pig jo junowy [ej0 |
00'00S'G $00005G $]|000Sey $ 000S€vy $]000Cky $|o000CkY & L 810y UoINN ‘ezijied ‘pees| 0
00052’ $ /0S¢ $]000S.'L $09¢€ $]006¥S'L $|60¢€ $ 00S 14 un |0JJu0 uolsoig Joj 8dus4 HIS| 61
056708 $ 0S8 $|100€z5'8 $|006 $]000.¢6 $|000L $ L¥6 ‘PA bs [EAOWIBY JusWieAed| 8l
00°00Z'/8L $ | 00 0% $ | 000¥9'72C $ | 00°8Y $]089L8'LLZ $ | 9C S $| 089y ‘PA bs MOIY] ,G'9 ‘JusWaned 8}81oU0) Juswa) pueod| /i
0S'ZL¥'Cc  $]0S0 $|GLe09 $ 9Tl $]00ge8Y $ 001 $| gesy ‘PA bS uoneledald speibgng| 9|
05/G6/.'1c $ | 0S¥ $|100G.L'%C $ 006 $]000L06C $|009 $| gesy ‘PA bS 3OIU} ,.» ‘©seqqng paipoN| Gl
00009 $ | 000§ $ | 00°096 $ 0008 $ | 0026 $00L¥ $ Cl suo| |auols uoisold| 1
00°000'8 $ | 00000 $|000000L $ /00000 $[002L96 $|05808Yv $ 4 yoeg .8% ‘L0P-MS ‘Sloyuey wiolg| ¢
00'00S'S $/0008.C $|000Sy's ¢$/00G2.Z $[00046¢ $/0098.01 ¢ Z yoeg 8jel9 vy 8dAL $09-MS/M .81=20 ZLG-MS ‘o%el]| Z|
000007, $ | 000002 $|0000c8 $/000GL¥ $|000009 ¢$|00000¢C $ 4 yoeg 2INjoNuS 19IN0 LOS-MS PSUIPOA ‘oXeju]| ||
000096 $ | 00008 $|00008G $ 00006C $|0G/€8G ¢ G/8L6C $ 4 yoe3g ayeju| ealy Jejnbuejosy | LG-MS ‘Belll| 0L
00°'000'¢ $|0000SL $|00002% $|0000LC $|0S2es'e $|G299L'1L $ 4 yoeg .81 ‘uoldy 8ja1ou0D Jenall)| 6
000989z $ | 00°G8 $|00zer'9L $| 002CS $]00¥98¢¢ $ | 00+0L $ 9l¢ 14 'uf ‘Ul 8| ‘dOy ‘pPayousi] Jomsg wiols| 8
00°059'0L $ | 006. $1002998 $|0019 $|zeevecl $| 9698 $ 4743 14 ur ‘Uizl ‘dOy ‘payousi] ‘James wiloyg| /
[Ioeg snotod/m 49 adAL

00098°cl $ | 00°¢E $]000z2E6lL $| 0097 $|oosve. $|STlL $ 0cv 14 U ZSZIN OLHSVYY 3dAH "elp 0l ‘uleipgng| 9
06°/€9'¢6 $ | 09/C $|0000L89 $| 0002 $]000.9/.F $|00VL $ cove ‘PA 'ND 0l Sse|Q ‘uoileAedx3g| g
09/8/.'¢ $|09. $| 000606 $|008L $|00sPSy $| 006 $| S0S ‘PA ND pealdsay 'a)id300}g ‘dulg - jlosdol| ¥
00'G/6'9¢ $ | 006/6'9¢ $ | 0005262 $ | 000SC'6C $|82¥ss' 22 $|8C¥S5' /T & l wng dwn 90Us4 [[ejsuley @ SAOWSY| ¢
00000 $ 00000C $|00002C $|00002C $([00090C $ 00090C $ 3 wng dwnT juswabeuelN dddMS| 2
000002 $ | 00°000°Z€ $ | 00°000'0C $ | 0000002 $ | 692705 $ | 692705 $ l wng dwnT uonezijiqoiN| |

jejol 9dlld Jun jejol 9dlid yun jejol aoud yun | Ayyuenp nun uonduosaqg "ON

puog pig puog pigd puog pig puog pig 10 323y paijad
BMO] ‘esoweuy EMO| ‘s||eq Jepa) BMO| ‘B}soad BMO| ‘@ousapuadapuj

diop Buelswoog

‘d10D uonONIISUOD YIBIA

"OU| 8}2J0U0D) ISSMPIA

sjuswaAoidul] J93eMuLIO}S Baly dd] - MIN @nhUaAY Yig aduspuadapuj

Ssalppy pue awep S,1032eijuo)

INV 00:L1 -- ¥202 ‘0z aunf :ajeq bunjeT

Sdig 40 NOILVTINGVL




J92uIbug Aq pa1oailio)
|
|
61L°0€0'86% $ G2'G/9'C67 $ G8'88G'28Y $ pig jo junowy [ej0 |
00'006's $ | 00005'G $ 00000 $|00000% $|0000S'S ¢ | 0000S'S $ l 2l UoIn ‘8zijied ‘pess| 0¢
000S2L $ 0S¢ $]0000S'L $|00¢ $]000s2L $,058C $ 00¢ 14 Ul [01Uo) uoisolg Joj sousH HIS| Gl
05$8.CL $ | 0S¢l $1009.6. ¢$|008 $|10z9z8'clk $ |09Vl $ L¥6 ‘PA bS [EAOLISY JUSWBAE| 8|
08'¥¥.'95C $ | 98'%S $|0088%'Lyz $| 091G $ | 00958'902 $ | 0¥ $ 089¥% ‘PA bs 3Ol ,G°9 ‘JusWsAed 8)aIouo) Juswa) puejpod| /|
006929 $  OFl $|G21L9¥'8 $| G621 $1000/96 $|00¢C $ Ge8Yy ‘PA bS uonesedeld epeibgnsg| 9l
06'859%Z $|0L'S $|000L06Z $| 009 $]105859%C $|0LG 3 gesy ‘PA 'bg 3oIU} .7 ‘@seqans pauIpoN| Sl
00°¢ve $ | 068¢C $ | 00°006 $| 006G $ | 00°096 $ | 0008 $ [4” Suo | SuQlg uoisolg| ¥l
00¥S€0L $ | 00/ZL°'G $]000009 $|00000€ $|00¥65°0L $|00.62G ¢ < yoez .87 ‘10-MS ‘Sloyuey wiolg| ¢
00¥LLY $]00/8¢'C $]/00000¢ ¢ 00005t $[o0geee $/00vi6'L $ Z yoeg sjeI9 v 9dAL $09-MS/M ,81=20 2LG-MS ‘el ZL
0006C'LL $/00G¥9G $|000088 $|0000FY $|00CZ8EYL $|001L6LL $ Z yoeg 2INJONAS JBINO LOG-MS PUIPOI ‘S3el| ||
0029€9 $/0018Lc $|000092 $,00008€c $|00265'6 $| 00967 $ 4 yoeq ayeju| ealy Jejnbuejosy | |LG-MS ‘Sel| 0L
0020.L $ 00198 $]0000L€ $/000S8°LT $|00896Yy $|00V8¥C $ 4 yoe3 .81 ‘uoidy 8)aiouo) Jenaiid| 6
009878l $ | 0689 $ | 00008GL $ 0008 $]008LL6L $|0S09 $ 9le 4 unn ‘Ul 8l ‘dOy ‘peyousl] ‘Jomeg wioig| 8
00°00L°Z $ | 0008 $]0006e9 $| 006G $|0v1L9.8 $/0L19 $ [44% 14 ur Ul gzl ‘dOY ‘peyousl] ‘Jemes wiols|
[loBg shojod/m 4D odA|

000659l $ | 0S6E $ 1000089, $|000¥% $1008608C $ | 0699 $ 0cy 14 U ZSZIN OLHSYY 3daH elp 0l ‘uleipgng| 9
0520869 $ | 050¢C $]100062°19 $|008L $]15926..09 $|98/L $ S0ve ‘PA ND 0l sse[D ‘uoenedxy| G
006/6. $/006GL $]0009L9L $ 00¢E $]09/26LL $|066GE $ G0S ‘PA ND pealdsay ‘olid}o0)s ‘duis - jlosdo] |
68°00Z'ZL $|6800zZ°ZL $|0000.8 $|0000.8 $]|00L20°ZL $|00L20°LL $ l wng dwn 20U [[EISUIRY B SA0WRY| €
000S2'L $/000SZL $]0000S¢c $ 00005 $[0099LC ¢|0099LC ¢ 3 wng dwn uswebeuelN dddMS| 2
00'GSS'ZL $ |/ 0065521 $]000002F $ . 000002F $|00€€922 $|00€£92Z ¢ 3 wng dwn uonezijiqojN| |

lejoL 92lid Jun Iejo L 3Jlid yun IejoL ?dld Hun |[Amuenp nun uonduaseqg "ON

puog pig puog pig puog pig puog pig 10 ¥99Y9 payiued
emo| ‘Aejie BMO]| ‘UoLIB[N emo| ‘spidey Jepan BMOJ ‘@ouspuadapuj

Buneaeoxg speis do |

"09) uononsuo) alyrey

UOIONIISUOD NIWYDS aAB(

sjuswanoidul] J193eMUIOl}S BaIY 4d] - MIN @nuaAY Ylg asuspuadapu

SSaIppy pue swep S,10}9.ljuo)

NV 00:L1 - ¥202 ‘02 aunr :3jeq bunja

sdig 40 NOILVTINGVL




. $ - $ | 00°€25'G0S $ pig O Junowy [ejol
= $ - $ 00009 $ | 00009% $ L aloy UoIniAl ‘ezijiue ‘pees| 02
- $ . $ 000002 $ 00V $| 00§ 14 U [0J)u0D uoISOIT Joj douUSH HIS| 6L
- $ - $ 00’50zl $ | 00°GL $| /v6 ‘PA bg [eAOWDY Juswaned| 8l
. $ - $ 00°000'7€Z $ | 00°0S $| 089 ‘PA bS | oL .59 ‘WUsWaARd 8j2JoU0 Juswa) puejLod| L)
- $ = $ 00G0S'¥L $ | 00°¢ $| gesy ‘PA bS uonesedaid epeibgng| 9|
- $ - $ 0001062 $| 009 $| gesy ‘PA bS YoIyl 7 ‘©seqgng paliponN| Gl
- $ = $ 0000Z'L  $|0000L § Zl suo| 8uOlgS uoIsoIg| )
- $ - $ 00°000'%7L $| 00000, $ Z yoe3 .87 ‘LOY-MS ‘SloyuBl\ WIOIS| ¢
- $ = $ 00009'9 ¢ | o000cc $ Z yoeg slein v 9dAL $09-MS/M .81=2a ZLSG-MS ‘oelul| ¢l
- $ - 3 00°000'sL $ 00005/, $ Z yoe3 a1njonuiS 19INO LOG-MS PEIPOIN ‘@e]| ||
= $ - $ 00°000°€l $ | 000059 $ Z yoeg oyelu| ealy Jejnbueosy | 1G-MS ‘SXe]| 0l
- $ - $ 00009t  $ | 00008°L $ Z yoeg .81 ‘uoidy 8j21ou0) JendlID| 6
= $ - $ 008%¥9'vC $ | 008 $| o9lg 14 Ui Ul gl ‘dOY ‘payousl] ‘Jomeg wiolg| 8
- $ = $ 000182, ¢ 006S $ 44 14 Ui Uzl ‘dOy ‘payoual] ‘Jemas wioys| /
, [loeg shotod/m 40 adAl
. $ - $ 00°00.'%L $ | 00°GE $ 0Z¥ 14 Ul ZS2IN OLHSVYY 3daH elp 0} ‘uleipgng| 9
- $ - $ 0060l $ | 00°GlL $| sove ‘PA 'NO 0l ssg|D ‘uoneAeoxy| g
= $ - $ 00002 $ 00¥l $| <08 ‘PA N peaidsey ‘eidyo0)g ‘dulg - jlosdo] | ¥
- $ = $ 000000 $ | 00°000'0C $ L wng dwn 80U [[EJSUIDY B SAOWRY| ¢
= $ - $ 00006 ¢ |0000S'C $ L wng dwn juswisbeuelN dddMS|
- $ . $ 0000092 $ | 00°000'9C $ L wng dwnT uonezijiqgo| |
[ejoL 99ld Jun |ejol 99ld Jun lejol aoud yun |Amuenp yun uonduasaqg "ON
puog pigd puog pig 10 }23y) paiuad
BMO| ‘Busslo BMOJ| ‘@ouspuadapuj
D77 ‘Buneaeoxgy 910D sjuowaAosdul] Jojemuiols ealy 4dl - MIN @hUdAY Yig asuapuadapuj

SSaJppY pue swepN S,40}2eillo)

INV 00:L1 —- $202 ‘0Z aunr :ajeq buiyaT

Sdig 40 NOILLVYINgV1




